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Research methodology and implementation

» The research was conducted between November 2018 and end of January 2019 using CATI

(computer assisted telephone interview) technique. The questionnaire consisted of 42
guestions.

® QOut of all 705 ATCs, where the first local elections were held until December 2018, 517
completed interviews (73%) were conducted

® The geographic (regional) structure of the resultant sample deviates from the population
for maximum 1.2%. Same applies to the distribution of represented ACs by type of the
unit (rural, village, urban).

= Field research was implemented by KYIV INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE of SOCIOLOGY
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Location of administrative units: research data vs. population data

-3.0% -2.0% -1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 2.0% 3.0%
Volynska -0.4%
Zakarpatska -0.5% I
Ivano-Frankivska -0.8%
Lvivska . 1.2%
Rivnenska -0.3% [
Ternopilska W 0.0% . L :
" o 0.5% deviation from population
Chernivetska -0.5%
Vinnytska I 0.8%
Zhytomyrska I 0.4%
Kyivska I 0.3%
Kirovohradska -0.1%
Poltavska I 0.4%
Sumska -0.4%
Cherkaska N 0.4%
Chernihivska -0.4%
Dnipropetrovska N 0.4%
Zaporizka -0.9%
Mykolaivska N 0.7%
Odeska -0.5% I
Hersonska L 1.2%
Donetska -0.5%
Luhanska M 0.1%

Harkivska -0.7%



Type of administrative units: research data vs. population data

57.0% >7.6%

B Population W Research

29.8% 73 6%

13.2% 13.7%

Rural Village City

-1.2% -1.0% -0.8% -0.6% -0.4% -0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.6% 0.8% 1.0% 1.2%

Volynska
Zakarpatska
Ivano-Frankivska
Lvivska
Rivnenska
Ternopilska
Hmelnytska
Chernivetska
Vinnytska
Zhytomyrska
Kyivska
Kirovohradska
Poltavska
Sumska
Cherkaska
Chernihivska
Dnipropetrovska
Zaporizka
Mykolaivska
Odeska
Hersonska
Donetska
Luhanska
Harkivska
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Size of local government unit

Total (n=517 : :
otal (n=517) Profile of amalgamated community

m Up to 5,000 residents = From 5,000 up to 15,000 residents = Over 15,000

Rural (n=298)

Village
(n=148)




Profile of amalgamated community

Total (n=517) a32) How many officials are employed at your

R -
® Rural m Village = City municipality?

Rural (n=297) 20.9%

Village (n=148) 14.2%

City (n=71) [

B up to 20 m21-50 m 51-100 101 and more



Respondent’s position / profile of AC

Total (n=654)

Rural (n=298)

Village (n=148)

City (n=71)

m Head of the amalgamated community

® Deputy head

m Secretary
Other B Head of the amalgamated community B Deputy head M Secretary Other



Respondents’ and

Total (n=517)

65 years or more

35 - 44 years _ 21.7%
25 - 34 years - 5.4%

18 - 24 years I 0.8%

17 yearsorless 0.0%

m Female = Male



Respondents’ education

M Total (n=517)
Third level of higher education (candidate of science, doctor of

philosophy)

First level of higher education (bachelor's degree) - 8.5%

I 1.0%

Initial level of higher education (junior specialist) - 8.3%
Vocational education l 3.1%
Complete general secondary education | 0.4%

Incomplete general secondary education  0.0%



Respondents’ education

2.8% W Third level of higher education (candidate of
90.1% science, doctor of philosophy)

1.4%
City (n=71 5.6% ; . :
v ) AT ’ M Second level of higher education (master's degree)
. (o]
0.0%
0.0%
First level of higher education (bachelor's degree)
1.4%
81.8%
9.5% . . . . .
g 5 ko Initial level of higher education (junior specialist)
illage (n= .8%
0.7%
0.0%
0.0% Vocational education
‘ 0.3%
74.5% B Complete general secondary education
9.7%
Country (n=298) 9.7%
5.0%
| 0.7% B Incomplete general secondary education

0.0%



Service length at local self-government/ including length of holding elected position at
local self-government:

Total (n=517) / Profile of amalgamated community*

Rural (n=298)

Village (n=148) 65.5% 12.8%

City (n=71) 63.4% 12.7%

m 9yearsandless ™ 10-19years ™ 20and more years B 9 years and less m 10-19 years W 20 and more years



Provision of public services by the ACs



oy What is the PRIORITY of your local council in the current term of office?

M Total (n=654)
Infrastructural investments

Stabilisation of the municipal/town budget _ 30.9%
Social issues, e.g. solving social problems _ 27.1%
Citizens' participation in local decision-making _ 26.0%
Improving the quality of public/municipal services _ 23.1%

Day-to-day governance, responding to problems of community and citizens as _ 13.8%
they arise il

Another issue important for the locality I 1.8%

Don't know, not sure | 0.3%



as) Does your municipality have DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (defining priorities for territory

development)?

Total (n=618) / Profile of amalgamated community

Village (n=148) 58.8%
City (n=71) 63.4%

®Yes mNo = Don'tknow, notsure BYes M No mDon'tknow, notsure



aso) Were the RESIDENTS of your municipality involved in the work on the development
strategy?

The residents activery were involved in developing the strategy

The residents did not participate in developing the document but the
draft document underwent public consultation

No, we developed the strategy without involving the residents

The residents were involved in some other way l 4.7%

Don’t know / Not sure | 0.6%



a2 What services, after the territorial community amalgamation, did your municipality
start to additionally provide?

W Total (n=654)

Provision of general secondary education I 75.4%
Management of land resources I 74.3%
Local infrastructure development (construction of roads, water and gas... I 72.6%
Social protection and social security NI 6O.7%
Maintenance of streets and roads in the territory of the amalgamated... I 69.3%
Organization of work of cultural institutions (for example, cultural centres,... I 67.6%
Organization of work of physical education and sports centres (for example,... I 64.4%
Provision of preschool education I 59.9%
Provision of primary care NG 59.0%
Waste management NG 54.7%
Establishing centres providing public/ municipal services I 53.2%
Ensuring fire safety NG 416.2%
Provision of education and teaching of children needing social assistance and... IS 24.5%
Management of public security NN 41.9%

Organization of passenger transportation services in the territory of the... NI 37.0%



a2 What services, after the territorial community amalgamation, did your municipality
start to additionally provide?

/ Profile of amalgamated community W Rural (n=298) m Village (n=148) W City (n=71)

0. 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0%

o
X

Provision of general secondary education

Management of land resources

Local infrastructure development (construction of roads, water and gas
supply and water discharge systems and development of territories)

Social protection and social security

Maintenance of streets and roads in the territory of the amalgamated
community

Organization of work of cultural institutions (for example, cultural
centres, clubs, libraries, etc.)*

Organization of work of physical education and sports centres (for
example, playgrounds, youth sports schools, etc.)*

Provision of preschool education

Provision of primary care

Waste management



a7Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (egpexkmusHicms po6omu) of
the executive bodies of your municipality?

B Total (n=601)
24.3%
B Bad (1-2) ™ Average (3-5) ™ Good (5-7) 71,9%
3,5;% \ \
| 0.2% 0.2% |
4 5

1 - Very bad 2 3

6 7 - Very good



Development / assessment of

80.0%
= Infrastructural investments
e 70.0% *
%
c
3 60.0%
Q
2 £ 50.0%
35 O
O 4=
> 0
S € 40.0%
I>_- g Stabilization of the municipal/town
g 2 Citizens' participation in local budget Social issues, e.g. solving

() a_o . < .
z £ 0% decision-making Improving the quality of socialiprabicHIE
a S . g, . L
o © L public/municipal services
L= ©
B 20.0%
-
£ “
= 10.0% Day-to-day governance, responding
ol to problems of community and
citizens as they arise
0.0%
-0.05 -0.04 -0.03 -0.02 -0.01 0 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (egpekmusHicmb po6omu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
N 1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=601)



a3 In your opinion, what are the in the day-to-day
management of your amalgamated community? (top 10 indications)

Legislation instability, changing regulatory framework | 51.1%
Lack of own revenues to the local budget || GGG 35.9%
Lack of adequate financing of delegated powers || GKTNEGGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEE 336%
Legal limitations of discretion in decision-making ofammalgamated I 201
communities in some areas ‘=

Passive citizens, their lack of interest in local affairs || NG GFEEGEEEE 22.5%
Poor competence of some councillors || GGG 10.4%

Lack of competent staff / Poor competence of certain local self-government I s
officials e

Staff shortages in local self-government || N QNG 16.7%
Mulitple controls over local self-government activities ||| | | | Qb N 13.5%

: . , : | =
Conflicts between execytive bodies and the local council ||l 6.6% Total [n=654)



a3 In your opinion, what are the in the day-to-day
management of your amalgamated community? (top 10 indications)

/ Profile of amalgamated community:

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Legislation instability, changing regulatory framework

Lack of adequate financing of delegated powers*

Lack of own revenues to the local budget

Legal limitations of discretion in decision-making ofammalgamated
communities in some areas

H Country (n=298)
Passive citizens, their lack of interest in local affairs*

m Village (n=148)

Poor competence of some councillors

Lack of competent staff / Poor competence of certain local self-

government officials m City (n=71)

Staff shortages in local self-government*
Mulitple controls over local self-government activities

Conflicts between execytive bodies and the local council*

nmw



(top 10 indications) [ assessment of
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Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicme po6omu) of the executive
bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=601)



a9 Which areas do you think should be particularly SUPPORTED in the specific situation of
your local self-government?

School/pre-school education and care including extra curricular classes for...
Road infrastructure, cleanliness in the streets and public areas/ landscaping | KGN 42.0%
Local economic development and development of enterprenership | KGN 41.3%
Health care and prevention || KGN "' 33.6%
Waterworks and sewage system || NG 21.9%
Participation of the municipality in urban planning and land management || GG 10.7%
Welfare services || GGG 10.3%
Environment protection || G 11.5%

Question: “The law requires that the

Activities of cultural institutions | G 2.3% amalgamated community should fulfil
multiple tasks simultaneously. No task can
Sport - 7.0% be abandoned but some of them can be

treated as more important in budget
planning. Which areas do you think should
be particularly SUPPORTED in the specific
- 3.4% situation of your local government unit?”

. 0

Functioning of local self-government itself [l 4.1%
Supporting activities performed by local non-governmental organisations
Disaster and crisis management [l 3.4%

B Total (n=654)
Another area [} 3.1%



a9 Which areas do you think should be particularly SUPPORTED in the specific situation of
your local self-government?

/ Profile of amalgamated community:

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0%

School/pre-school education and care including extra curricular classes for
children

Road infrastructure, cleanliness in the streets and public areas/ landscaping
Local economic development and development of enterprenership

Health care and prevention
m Country (n=298)
Waterworks and sewage system™

m Village (n=148)

Participation of the municipality in urban planning and land management
Welfare services
m City (n=71)

Environment protection

Activities of cultural institutions

n““"“

Sport



Declared / assessment of (top 10 indications)

0,
%5 70.0% School/pre-school education and
> € care including extra curricular @
= .02 classes for children
S w 9
S5 S8 60.0%
O 4
=i
c O
Q = ) . .
B 9 & 50.0% Road infrastructure, cIe.anImessm
- x o the streets and public areas/
S o £ landscaping
o £ C
2 £ Sa00% S
o .
S P w B Eeevelopment Health care and prevention
SEx and development of °
3 E: 2 30.0% entrepreneurship
;' g— = Waterworks and sewage
o
T BT A N system
0 o 5 Participation of the municipalitydrfare services o
o = S 20.0% urban planning and lgnd o
_::" £ management
L0 Environment protection
= E °
S £ 10.0% . -
J & Activities of cultural institutions .
)
7
0.0%
-0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how entrepreneurship the EFFECTIVENESS (epekmusHicmb pobomu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
1-Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=601)

/



as) Over last two years, have your municipality conducted any self-assessments using any systematic tool?

Total (n=618) asa. And which tool did you use for the self-assessment?

Polls I 34.1%
Citizens meeting, discussion [HIINIGINININNNGE 22 .3%
Public reports I 17.3%
External Evaluation (CSGD, Center for... I 7.8%
Internal analysis | 6.5%

Annual evaluation [l 2.0%

Reporting to the Council [l 2.0%

Financial analysis M 1.5%

Monitoring M 1.5%

Commission of experts W 1.3%
Reporting to the Cabinet of Ministers | 0.8%

Certification, audits 01 0.8%

Conducting trainings [ 0.5%

' Hardtosay 0 0.8%
BYes EWNo EDon'tknow, notsure W Total (n=399)



a9 What is your overall assessment of the following at your local government unit:

(answer: “very good” + “fairly good”)

70.7%

Quality of public/ municipal service

65.7%

Staff's ability to work as a team

Officials' commitment and their work motivation 61.2%

Officials' integrity in performing their work duties 58.8%

Quality of work provided by local self-government officials 56.4%

Officials' effectiveness in solving problems that arise 56.1%

Employees understanding of their job responsibilities 49.2%

Level of officials' independence within their responsibilities 49.2%

Officials' motivation to improve their professional qualifications 48.0%



a9 What is your overall assessment of the following at your local government unit:
(answer: “very poor” + “fairly poor”)

Officials' motivation to improve their professional qualifications

Level of officials' independence within their responsibilities

Officials' integrity in performing their work duties

Staff's ability to work as a team

Officials' commitment and their work motivation

Employees understanding of their job responsibilities

Officials' effectiveness in solving problems that arise

Quality of public/ municipal service

Quality of work provided by local self-government officials




a9) What is your overall assessment of the following at your local government unit:
(answer: “very good” + “fairly good”)

80.0%
fd
©
3
'g 75.0%
5 Quality of public/ municipal service
=
o T 70.0% [}
£ £ 3
- S 2 Staff's ability to.work as a team
g E E 65.0% Officials' commitment and their
g E _‘; Officials' integrity in performing LS mztlvatlon

S . . . .
2 9 S 60.0% their work duties Quality of work provided by
(7]
LN . local self-government officials
= — T
T ® O . -
o O - 55.0% o . .
2T & Officials' effectiveness in
S Employees understanding of their i i

50 E . bt Officials' motivation to improve solving problems that arise
0 > ¢ " job responsibilities _ : i
: S 50.0% ° their professional qualifications
'..g Level of officials' independence .
.g 45.0% within their responsibilities
)
of

40.0%

0.15 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.2 0.21 0.22 0.23 0.24

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (edekTuBHicTb po6oTu) of the executive
bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=580)

\



a15) Please provide a
or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES in indicated areas (top 20 indications in the category)

in terms of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS

Scale: ( 1 ) Area where tasks are f ulfilled smoothly,- (2) Fulfilling tasks is somewhat problematic; (3) Major difficulties in fulfilling tasks

Work organisation at the office

m Total (n=528) Management of healthcare institutions
Public procurement and tender procedures

Provision of public/ municipal services

Communication with citizens

Management of educational institutions

Work time management

Managing the finances of the local self-government, local taxes and fees
HR management, HR policy

Protection of classified information and personal data

Public property management

Managing human teams, team work techniques, conflict resolution etc
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools

Collaboration with non-governmental organisations

Creation of youth and cultural policies at the local level

Planning and implementation of infrastructural investments

Protection of minority rights

Services to customers, organisation of the center of administrative services
Language training, selected foreign language

Strategic planning and strategic management of the local self-government

I ——— 61.9%
e 60.0%
I 58.0%
I 54..5%
52 .5%
I 50.9%
I —— 50.4%
I —— 19.1%
I —— 77 2%
I —— 16.4%
I 16.2%
I 15.8%
I 13.9%
T 13.0%
I 4.2.6%
I 12.6%
I 11.9%
I 10.3%
I 10.0%
I 10.0%



a15) GENERAL SELF-ASSESSMENT of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES by ACs

IN Various areas (areas where tasks are - top 10 indications) / assessment Of

70.0%
S 3
- 2 Protection of minority rights
Z © PY
w wuwn
=3 =
E T2 65.0%

S <

5' ; *6' Work organization at the office
. .=
v 0 g °
F= "lL_" % Management of healthcare
Y= — [ J q q 2
© > § 60.0% ] ISt Provision of public/
E - g Public procurement and tender - .
Z O 3 ° municipal services
w << S procedures
> W Y L
w O o
wn “n
75 O < " Managing human teams, team
2 <Z( E 55.0% ® work techniques, conflict
'-_,L' S 5 Management of educational resolution etc.
% % § institutions ¢
€ a < 50.0% o
E o) Services to customers, organization
(G of the center of administrative
f‘g‘ 2 services
(@l

45.0%

0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (egpekmueHicms po6omu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
1 - Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=462)
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a15) Please provide a
or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES in indicated areas (top 20 indications in the category)

in terms of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS

Scale: (1) Area where tasks are fulfilled smoothly; (2) Fulfilling tasks is somewhat problematic; (3) Major difficulties in fulfilling tasks

Internal audit, management audit

Implementation of e-government and computerisation of the office
Local public transport and local roads

Environment protection

Planning and implementation of infrastructural investments

Ethics and prevention of corruption

Disaster and crisis management

Project management

Social policy

Collaboration with non-governmental organisations

Creation of youth and cultural policies at the local level

Bookkeeping

Protection of classified information and personal data

Strategic planning and strategic management of the local self-government
Managing the finances of the local self-government, local taxes and fees
Public property management

Urban/spatial planning and management of real property

Management of educational institutions

Management of cultural institutions, implementation of cultural policy
Communication with citizens

58.50%
55.90%

54.90%
I 53.20%

I 52 .70%
I 52 .50%
I 52 30%
I 51.70%
I 51.50%
I 50.80%
I 50.40%
I 50.00%
I 49.20%
I 4.8.70%
I 45 .60%
I 451 0%
I 44..50%
I 44..30%
I 43.40%

43.20% M Total (n=528)
| . )



a1s) Please provide a in terms of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS

or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES in indicated areas (top 20 indications in the category)

Scale: (1) Area where tasks are fulfilled smoothly; (2) Fulfilling tasks is somewhat problematic; (3) Major difficulties in fulfilling tasks

Management of cultural institutions, implementation of cultural policy NN 36.20%
Local economic development and investment attraction IIIEEENEGEGGEGGNGNGNNNENEENENNENGEG 32.20%
Ethics and prevention of corruption IIIIIIIEEENEGNGGNGNGNGNGNNGNGNGNGNGNGNG 26.50%
Wastewater and solid waste management NN 24.80%
Urban/spatial planning and management of real property I 18.60%
Local public transport and local roads I 13.20%
Management of sports centres I 12.30%
Environment protection N 11.90%
Disaster and crisis management N 10.80%
Bookkeeping I 9.80%
Use of technical assistance funds I 9.70%
Internal audit, management audit I 9.10%
Implementation of e-government and computerisation of the office I 8.90%
Project management I 38.70%
Language training, selected foreign language I 38.50%
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools I 7.60%
HR management, HR policy I 6.80%
Strategic planning and strategic management of the local self-government I 6.80%

Services to customers, organisation of the center of administrative services I 6.40% W Total (n=528)
Creation of youth and cultural policies at the local level Il 6.10%



a15) GENERAL SELF-ASSESSMENT of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES by ACs

in various areas ( - top 10 indications) / assessment of
60.0%
Local economic development and
Investment Attraction
50.0% -
_
L2 Management of cultural
§ institutions, implementation of
> cultural policy
S 40.0% ()

Wastewater and solid waste

management
°

Ethics and prevegtion of corruption Urban/spatial planning and
management of real property

30.0%

Local public transport and local
°

Q15) GENERAL SELF-ASSESSMENT of the FULFILMENT OF
(Major difficulties in fulfill

TASKS or PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES in various areas

C roads ; i
20.0% ° Use of technical assistance
° . funds
Bookkeeping ps
Management of sports centres ° e
o)
10.0% Environment protection
0.0%
0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (egpekmueHicms po6omu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
1-Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=601)

=



a8 In your opinion, what would be the most effective way to boost the performance of
your municipality ? (top 10 indications)

Improving staff's competencies

Raising staff's salaries | 3 .4%
Introduction of performance evaluation of staff/ public services provided bto I 27 2%
. 0

citizens

Improving the way the management manages the work of officials ||| [ [|GTEGCN T 2:2.7%
Reorganising the work of local self-government ||| NG 12.5%

Changing motivation system for your staff || NN 10.6%

Increasing employment [ 7.4%

Improving the relationships between staff members - elected and appointed .
. B 7.1%

Some other way [l 4.7%

Reducing employment at the municipality || 2.5%
M Total (n=592)



a8 In your opinion, what would be the most effective way to boost the performance of
your municipality ? (top 10 indications). /

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Improving staff's competencies

Raising staff's salaries

Introduction of performance evaluation of staff/ public services provided to
citizens

Improving the way the management manages the work of officials
Reorganising the work of local self-government

Changing motivation system for your staff ] .
Profile of amalgamated community:

Increasing employment M Rural (n=298)

Improving the relationships between staff members - elected and appointed
ones

m Village (n=148)

Some other way W City (n=71)

Reducing employment at the municipality

|



Performance improvement

/ assessment of

70.0%

?

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

Q38) In your opinion, what would be the most effective way
to boost the performance of your municipality

0.0%

/

Improving staff's competencies

Intro
evaluat

o]

duction of performance
on of staff/ public services

Ra"sing staff's salaries
provided to citizens

<
<@
Improving the way the management
Reorganising the work of local self- T o e Elies manages the work of officials
government
o between staff members } elected
] - and appointed ones Increasing employment
Reducing em.pl.oyrr.1ent atthe changing motivation system for ° ®
municipality your staff .
. Some other way
-0.1 -0.08 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess
bodies of you
1-Verybad -7 -

the EFFECTIVENESS (ecpekmusHicmb pob6omu) of the executive
r municipality?
Very good (n=589)



Perception of work for local government



a10) In your personal opinion,
comparison with other available employment opportunities?

m Unattractive (1-2) = Average (3-5) = Attractive (6-7)
M Total (n=572)

2.1% 2.8%

1 - Definitely 2 3 4 5 6 7 - Definitely
unattractive attractive



a11) Please evaluate how are you personally satisfied with work in municipality?

m Very unsatisfied (1-3) = Average (4) = Very satisfied (5-7)
M Total (n=572)

78,9%

A

1 - Very unsatisfied 2 3 4 5 6 7 - Definitely satisfied



a1z Issues making a local government job attractive FOR THE RESPONDENT

(chosen answer: )

Good relations with colleagues

Possibility to work with interesting people

Good reputation of the employer (municipality)

Job stability

Good relations with the superior

High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks
Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining experience
Varied tasks and responsibilities

Possibility to keep a balance between career and private life
Level of remuneration

Proximity between workplace and home

Working time, regular working hours

Something else is important

I, £6.1%
I, 65.8%

T 54.6%
N 50.2%
e 19.8%
e 44.5%
N 34.8%
I 26.6%

I 22.9%

N 16.3%

B 2.0%

B Total (n=546)



a3 And which of those issues play

for you in the context of your

work for local government?

Good relations with colleagues

Possibility to work with interesting people

Job stability

Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining experience
Good reputation of the employer (municipality)

Level of remuneration

High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks

Good relations with the superior

Varied tasks and responsibilities

Possibility to keep a balance between career and private life
Proximity between workplace and home

Working time, regular working hours

Something else is important

57.3%
e, 33.8%
I 33.5% 1

I 26.4% 1
I 21.8%
I 20.9% 1
I 20.3%
I 16.6% V
I 13.1%

I 10.9%

B 6.7%

B 2.4%

B 17%

'1‘\ll = place in the hierarchy of factors

B Total (n=541)



a3 And which of those issues play for you in the context of your
work for local government?

/ Profile of amalgamated community:
10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

o
o
X

Good relations with colleagues

Possibility to work with interesting people

Job stability

Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining experience

m Country (n=298)
Good reputation of the employer (municipality)
m Village (n=148)

Level of remuneration*
High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks m City (n=71)
Good relations with the superior

Varied tasks and responsibilities

Possibility to keep a balance between career and private life

|



a1z Issues making a local government job attractive FOR THE RESPONDENT

(chosen answers: + )

Working time, regular working hours

Proximity between workplace and home
Level of remuneration || GGG 12.5%
Possibility to keep a balance between career and private life || GGG 13.6%
Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining experience || GGG 13.0%
Varied tasks and responsibilities | NGN 7.7%
Something else is important ||l 5.5%
High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks ||l 4.9%
Job stability [l 3.8%
Good reputation of the employer (municipality) [l 3.7%
Good relations with the superior [} 2.6%
Possibility to work with interesting people [} 1.5% M Total (n=546)

Good relations with colleagues [} 1.1%



for respondent in the context of his/her work for local

government? (top 10 indications) / assessment of

70.0%

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

Q13) Which of those issues play the most important role for
you in the context of your work for local government?

0.0%

Good relations with colleagues
(]

Possibility to work with interesting
people Job stability

e

Opportunities for promotion,

Good reputation of the employer -
s personal growth and gaining
Level of remuner

High level of autonomy when (munic.ipality) e Bt relations with the
ishi e superior
accomplishing tasks P :

L]
Varied tasks and responsibilities .
Possibility to keep a balance
between career and private |life

-0.12

=

-0.1 -0.08 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12

Correlation with: Q10) In your personal opinion, is a job at the municipality ATTRACTIVE or UNATTRACTIVE in comparison with

other available employment opportunities?
1 - Definitely unattractive - 7 - Definitely attractive (n=541)



making LG job for the respondent (chosen answer:
/assessment of

80.0%
o Good relations with colleagues .
o 2 - Good reputation of the
g -§ 70.0% - Job stability employer (municipality)
=
E % Possibility to work with interesting . o
] = eople
E S 60.0% Good relations with the superior beop
H
K=} Q ® Opportunities for promotion, _
t - 2 50.0% personal growth and ga.ining High level of autonomy
0 U7 . . .
£ S s experience when accomplishing tasks
£E2 S e
3 2 S 40.0% Varied tasks and responsibilities
Vv
Puw g
8 E e~ '.
[TT N T
S T 5 300% Possibility to keep a b_alancg
c - & o between career and private life
0o ..
.E o Something else is important
© 3 20.0%
£ =
- S
1] =
S Q
2 g 100%
-~ <
N L
g
0.0%
-0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicmes po6omu) of the executive
bodies of your municipality?
1-Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=541)

=



making LG job for the respondent (top 10

indications) / assessment of

70.0%

Good relations with

60.0% colleagues
<

50.0%

Possibility to work with interesting
40.0% 0] tunities f ti
pportunities tor promotion, people

Job stability personal growth and gaining
- experience L

30.0%
High level of autonomy when

accomplishing tasks Level of remuneration
B

X “
20.0% o Good reputation of the employer

(municipality) L
Varied tasks and rgsponsibilities Good relations with the superior

10.0% -
Possibility to keep a balance

between career and private life

Q13) Which of those issues play the most important role for
you in the context of your work for local government?

0.0%
-0.15 -0.1 -0.05 0 0.05 0.1

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicmes pobomu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=541)

/



a14) Factors considered to be the at the municipality office,
making local self-government unit attractive as a place to work

Level of remuneration |, 24.1%
Good relations with colleagues || NENGEKGTEEEGEGEGEGGEE -2 3%
Job stability || 33.6%
Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining || GGG 33.2%
Good relations with the superior ||| [ [|[|GEEEI 16.1%

Interesting challenges involved in fulfilling job responsibilities ||| G 12.2%
Working time, working hours || N 11.6%

Possibility to keep a balance between career and private || N 11.4%

Possibility to work with interesting people ||}l 10.5%
Good reputation of the employer (municipality) - 8.3%
High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks [l 6.4%

. . =533
Something else is important ] 1.3% M Total (n=533)



a14) Factors considered to be the at the municipality office,
making local self-government unit attractive as a place to work

/ Profile of amalgamated community

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0%

Level of remuneration

Good relations with colleagues

Job stability
Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining

Good relations with the superior
m Country (n=298)

Interesting challenges involved in fulfilling job respon

m Village (n=148)
Working time, working hours

Possibility to keep a balance between career and private m City (n=71)

Possibility to work with interesting people

Good reputation of the employer (municipality)*

rmuu



a13/14) Factors making local government job attractive: self vs. projective perspective

Level of remuneration 84.1%
: : 62.3%
" 38.6%
Opportunities for promotion, personal growth and gaining 26.4% 33.2%

. . . 16.1%

Good relations with the superior _ 16.6%

Working time, working hours m 11.6% W for the staff
Possibility to keep a balance between career and private - 11015% m for the respondent

Possibility to work with interesting people 33.8%

Good reputation of the employer (municipality)

21.8%

6.4%

I'

High level of autonomy when accomplishing tasks 20.3%



Training experiences

and

attitudes towards competence development of staff



qz0)What Is your attitude towards participation of officials in professional

training?

| think it is an issue of
primary importance

It is important but not
crucial at the moment

9.9%

Sometimes it can be
usefull

0.8%

| do not think this is
important at the
moment

0.4%

Usually it ia a waste of
time

M Total (n=517)

0.0%

Don't know



a21) How often do the following categories of employees in your amalgamated community
participate in training?

73,5%

Amalgamated community leadership (heads, deputy heads) 46.4% 26.9% 22.3%

74,4%

64,3%
Specialists 29.0% 35.3% 30.3%

11,1%

N

B Quite often (several times per quarter) Often (at least once per quarter) Quite rare (1-2 times per year) M Rarely (1-2 times per two years) B Never M Hard to say

Heads of structural units of executive bodies 39.5% 34.9% 21.8% l




a24) Please evaluate the extent to which the said

(improvement of competence) of the local self-government officials:

experience exchange with
colleagues from other territorial
communities

direct consultations with
consultants/ experts

study of best practices

participation in study visits,
including abroad

participation in thematic short-
term programmes, including
seminars, train

experience exchange with

colleagues from other countries

online training

B (1) not useful at all m2

4.0 56.3%

b
b T

3 m4 M (5) very useful

Means:
experience exchange with colleagues
from other territorial communities
study of best practices
direct consultations with
consultants/ experts
participation in thematic short-term
programmes, including seminars,

train

participation in study visits, including
abroad

experience exchange with colleagues
from other countries

online training

o
=
N
w
D
u

4.35

4.27




024) for professional development (improvement of competence)
(answer: 5 - very useful) [/ assessment of

o . .
5 60.0% Experience exchange with
) Direct consultations with colleagues from other
m U I . . . .
== T ] consultants/ experts territorial communities
=] Participation in thematic short-
- 0 50.0% - - °
S a term programmes, including ° | e
= g 0 seminars, train Study of best practicefarticipation in study visits,
@ O ° including abroad
5 © o=
w 2 £ _40.0% . .
© c O3 Experience exchange with
(7, () = S .
5 £ 58 colleagues from other countries
S
S g e
50 c§
9 8 g > 30.0%
=2 g =2
S =0oYn
.4: S DD L-
O ¢ Y
©c & =
«w OV 9 g
S E 2 5 20.0%
c Q @ = £UU0 )
o O ¢ . .
S ?>, o Online training
Sal
F°*
o ® 10.0%
< 9
33
G
o
o 0.0%
0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicmb pobomu) of the

executive bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=514)

=



a4 AN, in your opinion, which of the activities/tools are most efficient?

Experience exchange with colleagues from other
territorial communities

Experience exchange with colleagues from other
countries

Participation in study visits, including abroad

Direct consultations with consultants/ experts

Study of best practices

Participation in thematic short-term programmes,
including seminars, train

Online training

23.4%

B

24.6%

23.2%

21.3%

20.1%

B Total (n=517)

Multiple (max 2) answers were allowed



a4 AN, in your opinion, which of the activities/tools are most efficient?

- 90.0% Experience exchange with
© colleagues from other territorial
i communities
] 80.0%
o <«
e
~
]
= 70.0%
=
o
(8]
o 60.0%
<
= A,
Y g
2 3 50.0%
SEIgee
< &
2 & 40.0%
c
S g | | . "
g- 30.0% Direct consultations with Experience exchange Wlth' Partlc.lpatlo!w in study visits,
° consultants/ experts colleagues from other countries including abroad
= - *
S  20.0% ) °
% Study of best pramticggarticipation in thematic short-term
2 10.0% programmes, including seminars,
< Online training train
= .
3 0.0%
-0.1 -0.08 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicmb pobomu) of the executive
bodies of your municipality?
1-Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=514)

/



a22) What kind of (external) training did your staff participated in 20187

FREE training organized by CENTERS FOR FURTHER PROFESSIONAL

(o)
TRAINING e
FREE training organized by ASSOCIATIONS of local self-government bodies _ 90.3%
Free-of-charge training organised by an external provider under a project
where our office was not an immediate beneficiary

Free-of-charge training organised under project(s) where our office was an

(o)
immediate beneficiary Lo

Open paid training for staff of various public offices, organised by an
external provider, with participation financed by your office

42.6%

Training organised specifically for the staff of your office by an external
provider, financed by your office

39.1%

Training paid by the staff who participated in it upon the consent of the

(o)
office P

W Total (n=517)

Other training 12.8%



a2z7What kind of (external) training did your staff participated in 20187

a16) Can you see any problems in the work of your municipality caused primarily by insufficient
knowledge or insufficient skills of officials?
M Yes, definitely (n=83) Yes, probably (n=177) B No, probably not (n=127) B No, definitely not (n=127)
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

FREE training organized by CENTERS FOR FURTH ER P R O F E S S | N /A L s ——
TRAINING

FREE training organized by ASSOCIATIONS of local self-government bodies

Free-of-charge training organised by an external provider under a project
where your office was not an immediate beneficiary

Free-of-charge training organised under project(s) where your office was
an immediate beneficiary

Open paid training for staff of various public offices, organised by an
external provider, with participation financed by your office

Training organised specifically for the staff of your office by an external
provider, financed by your office

Training paid by the staff who participated in it upon the consent of the
office

Other training*®



a2z What kind of (external) training did your staff participated in 20187

a16) Can you see any problems in the work of your municipality caused primarily by insufficient
knowledge or insufficient skills of officials?

B YES (definitely + probably) m NO (probably + definitely)
0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
Open paid training for staff of various public offices, organised by an
external provider, with participation financed by your office

Training organised specifically for the staff of your office by an external
provider, financed by your office

Free-of-charge training organised by an external provider under a project
where your office was not an immediate beneficiary

Free-of-charge training organised under project(s) where your office was
an immediate beneficiary

FREE training organized by CENTERS FOR FURTHER PROFESSIONAL
TRAINING

FREE training organized by ASSOCIATIONS of local self-government bodies

Training paid by the staff who participated in it upon the consent of the
office

Other training



a23 Who was the organiser of those training events?

Regional Centre for Retraining and Improvement of Qualification of Employees of the Local _ 37 9%
Self-Government Authorities, state-owned companies, institutions and organizations e

International organization (technical assistance projects) 77.2%

National Academy of Public Administration and its regional institutions

61.1%

Non-governmental organizations

57.2%

49.8%

Individual consultants (experts)

National Agency on Civil Service of Ukraine and its territorial units 31.5%

23.0%

Private institution (company)

Other provides 12.3%

B Total (n=514)



a23 Who was the organiser of those training events?

0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%

Association of local self-government bodies*

Regional Centre for Retraining and Improvement of Qualification of
Employees of the Local Self-Government Authorities, State-Owned...

International organization (technical assistance projects)

National Academy of Public Administration and its regional institutions

Non-governmental organizations*

Individual consultants (experts)

National Agency on Civil Service of Ukraine and its territorial units

Private institution (company) Profile of amalgamated community:
M Rural (n=296) m Village (n=148) ™ City (n=70)

Other provides



a29)In Which forms of professional competence development did your staff participate in

during the last year?

Conferences/Seminars/workshops on local government issues

Study visits 85.5%

Exchange of experience in occupational groups, e.g. club meetings, forums

78.7%
etc.

Additional study programmes, e.g. post-graduate programmes 60.0%

Distance learning formats 53.8%

Other forms of training 8.9%

B Total (n=517)



a29)In Which forms of professional competence development did your staff participate in
during the last year?

/PrOfIIe Ofamalgamated Communlty 0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%

Conferences/Seminars/workshopson local government issues

Study visits

Exchange of experience in occupational groups, e.g. club meetings, forums
etc.

Additional study programmes, e.g. post-graduate programmes*

Distance learning formats

Other forms of training

H Country (n=298) m Village (n=148) m City (n=71)



az9) Forms of competence development / assessment of effectiveness

Q29) In which forms of professional competence

100.0%
2 <
] - conferences / seminars / S
% i workshops on local Stu y.VISItS
8o ) government issues
g 80.0% P
'g Exchange of experience in
= 70.0% occupational groups, e.g. club
® meetings, forums etc.
2 60.0% . °
2 distance learning formats
‘g . ° additional study programmes,

S
2 8 50.0% e.g. post-graduate
"gj & programmes
~ 40.0%
3
S
o 30.0%
©
€
) 20.0%
S
8‘ other forms of training
E 10.0% °
()
©
0.0%
-0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (e¢pekmusHicmb pobomu) of the executive
bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=514)



az25) Declared importance of factors influencing decisions to participate in short-term trainings or

professional development programmes depend on many factors (respondent’s 15t CHOICE)

Confidence that trainer (trainers) is (are) competent in the sphere,
which covers training topics

31.9%

Trust in the training provider 20.7%

Correspondence of the training topic to the specifics job
responsibilities that are fullfilled

19.1%

20.7%

Interest in the training topic
Distance to the venue of trainings - 2.5%
Costs of training . 1.9%
Training duration (long-term or short-term programme) . 1.4%
Training form (full time, part-time) . 1.2%

W Total (n=517) Other I 0.6%



a31) If training (professional development programme) is proposed to you, which of the

above institutions do you PERSONALLY trust most of all?

Association of Local self-government bodies 68.3%

Regional Centre for Retraining and Improvement of Qualification of

[0)
Employees of the Local Self-Government Authorities 86.7%

National Academy of Public Administration and its regional institutions 54.5%

38.1%

International organization (technical assistance projects)

Individual consultants (experts) 17.8%

12.6%

National Agency on Civil Service of Ukraine and its territorial units

Non-governmental organizations 11.4%

Private institution (company) . 2.5%
B Total (n=517)



a31) If training (professional development programme) is proposed to you, which of the

above institutions do you PERSONALLY trust most of all?

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0% 70.0% 80.0% 90.0% 100.0%
Association of Local self-government bodies*

Regional Centre for Retraining and Improvement of Qualification of
Employees of the Local Self-Government Authori

National Academy of Public Administration and its regional institutions

International organization (technical assistance projects)

Individual consultants (experts)

National Agency on Civil Service of Ukraine and its territorial units . .
Profile of amalgamated community:

B Country (n=298) m Village (n=148) M City (n=71)
Non-governmental organizations

Private institution (company)

IR



azs) Were any internal training events organised at your municipality during the last year?

Yes, conducted several times per
quarter

26.7%

Yes, conducted at least once per

(o)
quarter) S

Yes, a few times (1-2 per year) 19.9%

Yes, once 5.0%

No 18.0%

M Total (n=517)



a2y Were any internal training events organised at your municipality during the last year?

/ Profile of amalgamated community

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Country (n=298) 20.5% 5.4%

Village (n=148) 20.3%

City (n=71) 38.0% 16.9% 7.0%

B Yes, conducted several times per quarter B Yes, conducted at least once per quarter) Yes, a few times (1-2 per year) Yes, once H No B Don’t know / Not sure



a26) How much have your amalgamated community allocated LAST YEAR (2018) FROM ITS OWN

BUDGET of its staff, including local councilors?

— a27. Do you consider the financing of staff’s training
more than 80000 UAH BERTA to be adequate?

Total (n=476)

up to 80000 UAH 12.6%

up to 25000 UAH 18.0%

IIl
!

up to 10000 UAH 25.0%

None

Hard to answer 14.9%

I"

Total n=517 Mean per unit =20025 UAH N . .
Median = 8500 UAH m Yes, it is sufficient ® No, more funding is needed

Mean per employee = 482 UAH | think the cost was too high m Don’t know / Not sure




a26) HOow much
BUDGET

40.00%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%

/ Profile of the amalgamated community:

None

None

M Yes, it is sufficient

up to 10000 UAH up to 25000 UAH

have your amalgamated community allocated LAST YEAR (2018) FROM ITS OWN
of its staff, including local councilors?

M Rural m Village B City

Up to 80000 UAH more than 80000 UAH

Q27) Do you consider the financing of staff's training to be adequate?

up to 10000 UAH

B No, more funding is needed

up to 25000 UAH Up to 80000 UAH more than 80000 UAH

B | think the cost was too high

W Don't know / Not sure



26) How much money did your amalgamated community allocate LAST YEAR (2018)
FROM ITS OWN BUDGET for the training of its staff, including local councillors?

/ Profile of amalgamated community:

Rural (n=225) 16.4% 24.4%

Village (n=100) 23.0% 28.0%

City (n=57) 17.5%

B None B Hard to answer up to 10000 UAH M up to 25000 UAH W up to 80000 UAH more than 80000 UAH



as0 Does your municipality analyse the training needs of its staff?

Total (n=517)

H Yes

® No

® | don't know/not sure

a30a) Is there a procedure, recommendation
or a rule which defines how training needs
should be analysed?

mYes mNo mI|don'tknow/not sure

Total (n=424)




as0 Does your municipality analyse the training needs of its staff?

Q27) Do you consider the financing of staff's training to be

Q26) Allocation from the local budget for training of its staff,
adequate?

including local councillors?

00
o
R
IS

%E €S

00
o
U
X

%9°LL

None up to 10000 up to 25000 Up to 80000 more than Yes, it is sufficient No, more funding is needed | think the cost was too
UAH UAH UAH 80000 UAH high

B Yes W NoO B Yes W No



as0 Does your municipality analyse the training needs of its staff?

/ Q28) Were any internal training events organised at your municipality during the last year?

0,
84.5% 82 5%

e 71.7%

MYes M No
26.9% 28
15.5% 17.5%
10.2% .
Yes, conducted several Yes, conducted at least Yes, a few times (1-2 per Yes, once No

times per quarter once per quarter year)



Knowledge gaps, training preferences

and training needs



azs) Can you see any problems in the work of your municipality caused primarily by insufficient~
knowledge or insufficient skills of officials? X

B Total (n=517)
e 49,2%
i |
A \
24.6% 24.6%
0.6%
|

Yes, definitely Yes, probably No, probably not No, definitely not Not sure



Declared (top 10 indicat/ons)/

60.0%
Legislation instability, changing
regulatory framework
50.0% e

t
e
< 5
w o
e >
O o«
2 2
=t
58

.
(7)) >
8 ‘% ..é 20.0% Lack of own revenues to the local
Bl S Legal limitations of discretion in budget
9 g E decision-making of amalgamated Lack of adequate financing.of
_GCJ > S communities in some areas delegated powers
¥ o 5 30.0% -
o 0
.S -; = Lack of competent staff / Poor
-fCU % g Passive citizens, their lack of interest Poor competence of some competence of certain local self-
2 9 % 20.0% in local affajrs councilors government officials
g‘ s = Multiple controls over local self- . Staff shortages in local self- -

: . ey .
€ S L governme:t activities government
Q o . . :
[SR= . Conflicts between executive bodies
§ - LU and the local council
> & b
£ T
)
S 0.0%
-0.15 -0.1 -0.05 0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2

Correlation with: Q16) Can you see any problems in the work of your municipality caused primarily by insufficient knowledge or
insufficient skills of officials?
Yes, definitely - No, definitely not (n=514)



217 Which of the areas
inthe c

of

urrent situation?

listed below would you consider to be

Local Economic Development and...

Project management

Managing the finances of the local
Bookkeeping

Agriculture and rural development
Planning and implementation of
Provision of public/ municipal services
Internal audit, management audit
Communication with citizens
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools
Environment protection

Creation of youth policies at the local
Local public transport and local roads
Implementation of e-government and
Language training, selected foreign
Strategic planning and strategic
Management of healthcare institutions

Wastewater and solid waste

.. I 26.7%
I 05.1%
I 21.7%

.. I 21.3%
I 21.1%
N 17.2%
N 16.2%
I 16.1%
I 16.1%

.. NN 15.7%
I 15.3%

.. I 14.9%

.. NN 13.7%

.. I 13.2%
I 12.4%

.. I 12.0%

W Total (n=517)

Disaster and crisis management

I 10.8%

Management of educational... I 10.4%

Public property management
Collaboration with non-

Public procurement and tender
Urban/spatial planning and

HR management, HR policy

Social policy

Managing human teams, team work
Use of technical assistance funds
Ethics and prevention of corruption
Management of cultural institutions,
Management of sports centres
Work organisation at the office
Services to customers of the office,
Work time management

Protection of minority rights

Not sure / hard to say

B 10.1%
.. I 9.9%
.. I 8.7%
.. I 3.3%

I 7.5%

B 6.8%
.. N 6.2%

H 6.2%

Bl 4.8%
.. Il 3.3%

Bl 2.3%

Bl 2.3%
-l 2.1%

H21%

| 0.2%

I 1.4%

Declared training

preferences




a7 Which of the areas of training listed below would you consider to be MOST NEEDED
for your STAFF in the current situation? (top 10 indications)

/ Profile of amalgamated community 0.0% 50% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 350% 40.0% 45.0% 50.0%

Local Economic Development and Investment Attraction

Project management

Managing the finances of the local government unit, local taxes and fees,
financial and accounting issues

Bookkeeping*

Agriculture and rural development

Planning and implementation of infrastructural investments
M Rural (n=298)

Provision of public/ municipal services

m Village (n=148)
Internal audit, management audit

m City (n=71)

Communication with citizens

Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools*



Perceived preferences for (top 10 indications)/ areas of

60.0%

50.0% Local Economic Development and
Investment Attraction

40.0% Project marfdgement

(o)
30.0% Managing the finances of the local

government unit, local t&es and E Provision of public/ municipal
Agriculture and rural fees, financial and accounting issues services
® development - .

Bookkeeping

situation?

20.0%

Pla_nnmg and mp!emerglthrﬁl%fmm audit, management audit
infrastructural investments

10.0% Communication with citizens
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools

Q17) Which of the areas of training listed below would you
consider to be MOST NEEDED for your STAFF in the current

0.0%
-0.11 -0.06 -0.01 0.04 0.09

Correlation with: Q16) Can you see any problems in the work of your municipality caused primarily by insufficient knowledge
or insufficient skills of officials?
Yes, definitely - No, definitely not (n=514)




Perceived preferences for (top 10 indications)/ assessment of

60.0%

Local Economic Development and
Investment Attraction

50.0% °

Project management
40.0% <@

Managing the finances of the local

Q17) Which of the areas of training listed below would you
consider to be MOST NEEDED for your STAFF in the current

o government unit, local taxes and
i=l fees, financial and accounting
< 30'?’OIA’annin d impl [ issues
3 g and implementation .
B ctu! nvestments ® Provision of public/ municipal Agriculture and rural development
° Bookkeeping serviges °
20.0% Internal audit, management audit
0o * =
Computer/IT litefacy, use of IT Communication with citizens
tools
10.0%
0.0%
-0.1 -0.08 -0.06 -0.04 -0.02 0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1

Correlation with: Q7) Generally speaking, how would you assess the EFFECTIVENESS (eghekmusHicmb pobomu)
of the executive bodies of your municipality?
1- Very bad - 7 - Very good (n=514)



a19) Areas selected as the most important for improvement of professional level and more efficient exercise of
tasks -- .~

Local Economic Development and Investment... Urban/spatial planning and management of.
Agriculture and rural development Creation of youth policies at the local level
Project management Implementation of e-government and... || 1.4%
Managing the finances of the local... Managing human teams, team work... | 1.4%
Communication with citizens Wastewater and solid waste management [} 1.4%
Language training, selected foreign language Collaboration with non-governmental... | 1.2%
Bookkeeping Disaster and crisis management [} 1.2%
Strategic planning and strategic management... Management of educational institutions [} 1.2%
Internal audit, management audit Public procurement and tender procedures [} 1.0%
Planning and implementation of... Work time management [ 1.0%
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools Work organisation at the office [} 0.8%
Not sure / hard to say Social policy [} 0.6%
Provision of public/ municipal services Use of technical assistance funds [ 0.6%
HR management, HR policy [l 1.9% Services to customers of the office,... | 0.2%
Environment protection [Jl| 1.5% Ethics and prevention of corruption  0.0%
Local public transport and local roads [} 1.5% Management of cultural institutions,... 0.0%
Management of healthcare institutions [} 1.5% Management of sports centres  0.0%

B Total (n=517)
Public property management [l 1.5% Protection of minority rights  0.0%



a19) Areas selected as the most important for improvement of respondent’s professional level and more efficient exercise of )

Local Economic Development and... 46.0% Urban/spatial planning and management of... 11.
Project management 32.1% HR management, HR policy 11.6%
Managing the finances of the local... 28.0% Implementation of e-government and... 11.4%
Planning and implementation of... 23.4% Managing human teams, team work... 10.
Strategic planning and strategic... 20.7% Management of healthcare institutions 10.4%
Communication with citizens 19.5% Disaster and crisis management 10.1%
Language training, selected foreign language 18.6% Public procurement and tender procedures 10.1%
Bookkeeping 18.2% Social policy 9.5%

Agriculture and rural development 17.0% Management of educational institutions 9.3%

Internal audit, management audit 15.3% Use of technical assistance funds 9.3%

- X

Local public transport and local roads 14.9% Collaboration with non-governmental... XA
Provision of public/ municipal services 14.5% Ethics and prevention of corruption - 5.0%
Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools 13. Services to customers of the office,... - 4.8%
Creation of youth policies at the local level 12.6% Work time management [} 4.3%
Environment protection 12.4% Work organisation at the office [} 2.9%

Wastewater and solid waste management 12.2% Management of cultural institutions,... | 2.5%

IIIILO
X

Public property management 12.0% Management of sports centres ] 1.9%



Q17) Areas of training MOST NEEDED for the STAFF in ACs

TRAINING PREFERENCES

55.0%

development and investment

I 1
I I
I I
50.0% 1 1
I I
I I
45.0% 1 1
(2) Project management : :
40.0% © | |
I [
I I
35.0% I I
(8) Managing the finances of the : :
30.0% local self-government, local taxes | |
e and fees 1 [
© (5) Bookkeeping | [
250% —=—==—==—=—==—==——=————-—- O--=--=-=-=--- - :
15 12 | |
© © I I
20.0% 11 (6) Local public transport and local i
2 17 14 9 I roads !
© © © © I [
150% —==—=—======—- Q__= i e — T--——- B m e m - .

240 5 = © ERET 18 : (4) Wastewater ar@ solid waste

10.0% © 23@ © I management
28 © 5 © 21 I © I
Reo © % © 0) Urban/spatial planning and '
5.0% 25 (:1 rban/spatia’ planning an I ©  corruption
jmanagement of real property I
340 @ ©31 © i I
0.0% 330 32 | I
0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 30.0%

(1) Local economic

© attraction

(3) Management of cultural

cultural policy

35.0%

Q15) SELF-ASSESSMENT of the FULFILMENT OF TASKS and PERFORMANCE OF ACTIVITIES (major difficulties in fulfilling tasks)

PERFORMANCE PROBLEMS

(7) Ethics and prevention of institutions, implementation of

40.0%



Areas of performed tasks and activities

17.
18.
19.

)

Colgrlg ol L

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Local economic development and investment attraction
Project management

Management of cultural institutions, implementation of
cultural policy

Wastewater and solid waste management
Bookkeeping

Local public transport and local roads

Ethics and prevention of corruption

Managing the finances of the local self-government,
local taxes and fees

Environment protection

Urban/spatial planning and management of real
property

Internal audit, management audit

Planning and implementation of infrastructural
investments

Implementation of e-government and computerization
of the office

Computer/IT literacy, use of IT tools

Provision of public/ municipal services

Language training, selected foreign language

20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

Creation of youth and cultural policies at the local level
Disaster and crisis management

Strategic planning and strategic management of the
local self-government

Communication with citizens

Use of technical assistance funds

Public property management

Collaboration with non-governmental organizations
Management of healthcare institutions
Management of sports centers

HR management, HR policy

Management of educational institutions

Public procurement and tender procedures

Social policy

Managing human teams, team work technigues,
conflict resolution etc.

Services to customers, organization of the center of
administrative services

Work time management

Protection of minority rights

Work organization at the office
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